
 

Development 
Control 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 4 March 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Chris Barker 

 Vice Chairman Andy Drummond 

 Conservative 
Members (13) 

Michael Anderson 
Bill Bishop 
John Bloodworth 

David Bowman 
Rona Burt 

Warwick Hirst 

Warwick Hirst 
Carol Lynch 
Tony Simmons 

Eddie Stewart 
Tony Wheble 

Vacancy 

 Opposition Group 
Members (2) 

Simon Cole 
 

Tim Huggan 
 

 Independent 

Members (2) 

Simon Cole 

Roger Dicker 
 

David Gathercole 

 

A SITE VISIT WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 2 MARCH 2015 AT THE 
FOLLOWING TIME: 
 

1. Planning Application DC/14/2209/FUL - Brickfields Cottages, Cemetery Hill, 
Newmarket - Construction of horse walker and re-location of previously 

approved menage. 
 

Site visit to be held at 10.00am 
 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
 

Quorum: Five Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 

Committee Administrator & FHDC Scrutiny Support 
Tel: 01638 719363 

Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

AGENDA NOTES 

 
Notes 

 
Subject to the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, all the files itemised in this Schedule, together with the consultation 

replies, documents and letters referred to (which form the background papers) 
are available for public inspection.  

 
All applications and other ma
[...]
 be minuted for clarity. 

 
 In all other cases, where Development Control Committee wishes to 

overturn a recommendation: 

 
o Members will clearly state the material planning reason(s) why an 

alternative decision is being made, and which will be minuted for 
clarity. 
 

o In making a proposal, the Member will clearly state the condition 
and its reason or the refusal reason to be added/deleted/altered, 

together with the material planning basis for that change. 
 

o Members can choose to  

 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 
Planning and Regulatory Services 

 
 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 

Planning and Regulatory Services following consultation with 

the Chair and Vice Chair(s) of Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 

 
 



 
 

   
 

 Member Training 
 

o In order to ensure robust decision-making all members of 
Development Control Committee are required to attend annual 

Development Control training.  
 
Notes 

 
Planning Services (Development Control) maintains a catalogue of 'standard 
conditions' for use in determining applications and seeks to comply with Circular 

11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 

Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and 
relevant codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining 

applications. 



 
 

   
 

Agenda 
Procedural Matters 

 

Part 1 - Public 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Substitutes   

3.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Planning Application NMA(1)/14/1289 - The Gym 
Mildenhall, District Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall 

7 - 14 

 Report No: DEV/FH/15/008 
 

Non-Material Amendment to planning permission 
DC/14/1289/R4LA – addition of new fire exit on north elevation. 
 

 

5.   Planning Application DC/14/2209/FUL - Brickfields 
Cottages, Cemetery Hill, Newmarket 

15 - 26 

 Report No: DEV/FH/15/009 

 
Planning Application - Construction of horse walker and re-

location of previously approved menage. 
 

 

6.   Review of Framework for Shared Planning Services 27 - 34 

 Report No: DEV/FH/15/010 
 

 

7.   Urgent Business  

 Such other business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency to be specified in 

the minutes. 
 

 



 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 4 February 2015 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Chris Barker 
Vice Chairman Andy Drummond 

 

Michael Anderson 
Bill Bishop 

John Bloodworth 
David Bowman 
Rona Burt 

Simon Cole 
Roger Dicker 

 

David Gathercole 
Warwick Hirst 

Carol Lynch 
Tony Simmons 
Tony Wheble 

Bill Sadler 
 

 

14. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Geoffrey Jaggard and 
Eddie Stewart. 

 
Councillor Tim Huggan was also unable to attend the meeting. 

 

15. Substitutes  
 
Councillor Bill Sadler attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor 

Geoffrey Jaggard. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2015 were accepted by the 

Committee as an accurate record, with 13 voting for the motion and with 2 
abstentions, and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Update Report on DC/13/0408/OUT - Hatchfield Farm, Fordham 
Road, Newmarket (Report No. DEV/FH/15/007)  
 

The Chairman advised that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda 
pending further legal advice. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

18. Planning Application DC/14/2236/FUL- Land at Lakenheath Hotel, 
124 High Street, Lakenheath (Report No. DEV/FH/15/002)  

 
Construction of three dwellings and re-positioning of existing vehicular 

access. 
 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 

consideration at the Delegation Panel and because the Parish Council had 
raised concerns. 

 
A Member site visit had been held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 

recommending that planning permission be granted as set out in Paragraph 
36 of Report No DEV/FH/15/002. 
 

The Senior Planner drew attention to Paragraph 24 of the report and, in order 
to prevent any confusion, clarified that the final sentence which referred to a 

“modern style of development” was referring to neighbouring Pintail Close, 
and not the proposed development in the application. 
 

Councillor David Gathercole spoke on the application, as Ward Member for 
Lakenheath, and echoed the concerns raised by the Parish Council (as set out 

in Paragraph 14 of the report).   
 
He proposed that the application be refused as it was contrary to Policies 

DM16 (Listed Buildings), DM18 (Conservation Areas) and CS3 (Landscape 
Character and the Historic Environment).  This was duly seconded by 

Councillor Tony Wheble. 
 
The Lawyer advised that the final wording of the resolution would be agreed 

between the Chairman, Head of Service and Portfolio Holder. 
 

Upon being put to the vote and with 10 voting for the motion, 2 against and 3 
abstentions, it was resolved that: 
 

Planning permission be REFUSED as the application was contrary to Policies 
DM16 (Listed Buildings), DM18 (Conservation Areas) and CS3 (Landscape 

Character and the Historic Environment). 
The final wording of the resolution was to be agreed between the 
Development Control Committee Chairman, the Head of Planning & Growth 

and the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing & Transport. 
 

Speakers: Councillor Hermione Brown (Lakenheath Parish Council)   
 spoke against the application. 
  Mr Steven White (Applicant) spoke in support of the   

 application. 
 

19. Planning Application DC/14/2238/LB - Land at Lakenheath Hotel, 
124 High Street, Lakenheath (Report No. DEV/FH/15/003)  
 

Application for Listed Building Consent – demolition of attached single storey 
outhouse at rear of hotel. 
 

Page 2



This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 
consideration at the Delegation Panel and because the Parish Council had 

raised concerns. 
 

A Member site visit had been held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 
recommending that planning permission be granted as set out in Paragraph 
16 of Report No DEV/FH/15/003. 

 
Councillor Bill Sadler proposed that the application be approved and this was 

duly seconded by Councillor Tony Simmons, and with the vote being 
unanimous it was resolved that: 
 

Consent be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
1. Time limit 

2. Details of making good the existing gable end wall 
3. Compliance with approved plans 

 

Speaker: Councillor Hermione Brown (Lakenheath Parish Council)   
 spoke against the application. 

 

20. Planning Application DC/14/0263/FUL - Land rear of 12 Turnpike 
Lane, Red Lodge (Report No. DEV/FH/15/004)  

 
Erection of a one and a half storey dwelling and garage. 
 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 
consideration at the Delegation Panel. 

 
A Member site visit had been held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 
recommending that planning permission be refused as set out in Paragraph 

17 of Report No DEV/FH/15/004. 
 

The Senior Planner explained that the Parish Council had not submitted any 
comments in respect of the application.  She also advised the Committee of 
the planning history of the site. 

 
Councillor Roger Dicker spoke in support of the application and proposed that 

it be approved and this was duly seconded by Councillor Tony Wheble. 
 
Councillor Drummond, however, supported the Officer recommendation and 

proposed that the application be refused and this was seconded by Councillor 
Bill Sadler.  However, as this was a direct negative to the proposal for 

approval that was on the table it was not a valid motion. 
 
The Chairman, therefore, put the motion for approval to the vote and with 4 

voting for and 11 against, he declared the motion lost. 
 

Councillor Drummond then re-proposed refusal and this was again seconded 
by Councillor Sadler.  Upon being put to the vote and with 11 voting for the 

motion and with 4 against, it was resolved that: 
 
Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 

 

Page 3



1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposed 
development would result in the intensification of use of the access.  

This would lead to unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance and 
would therefore be detrimental to the amenity of neighbouring 

occupiers.  The application is, therefore, contrary to Policy 4.14 and 
4.15 of the Forest Heath Local Plan 1995 (particularly criterion b)) and 
the guiding principles set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 

(2012). 
 

21. Tree Preservation Order - Forest Heath District Council: TPO 3, 2014 - 
7 Bury Road, Brandon (Report No. DEV/FH/15/005)  
 

The Senior Planner advised the Committee that a provisional Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) had been served on one Yew tree at 7 Bury Road, 
Brandon. 

 
The statutory consultation period for the TPO expired on 21 November 2014, 

one objection had been received by the Council.  It was recommended that 
Members confirmed the TPO.   
 

The Officer apologised as the wrong location plan had been attached as an 
appendix to the report.  The correct version had been circulated under 

separate cover and was displayed at the meeting. 
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That Tree Preservation Order: TPO 3, 2014 7 Bury Road, Brandon be 
confirmed. 

 

22. Tree Preservation Order - Forest Heath District Council: TPO 2, 2014 - 
50 The Street, Gazeley (Report No. DEV/FH/15/006)  

 
The Senior Planner advised the Committee that a provisional Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) had been served on four groups of trees at 50 The 

Street, Gazeley. 
 

The statutory consultation period for the TPO expired on 19 September 2014, 
no objections were received by the Council.  It was recommended that 
Members confirmed the TPO.   

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That Tree Preservation Order: TPO 2, 2014 50 The Street, Gazeley be 
confirmed. 

 

23. Urgent Business  
 

There were no items of Urgent Business raised. 
 

Page 4



 
The Meeting concluded at 6.56 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Forest Heath District Council 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
4 MARCH 2015 

 

Report of the Head of Planning and Growth 
DEV/FH/15/008 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION NMA(1)/14/1289 - THE GYM MILDENHALL, 

DISTRICT OFFICES, COLLEGE HEATH ROAD, MILDENHALL 

 

 

Synopsis:  

Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters. 

 

 

Recommendation: 

 

It is recommended that the Committee determine the attached application 

and associated matters. 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Case Officer: Gemma Pannell 

Tel. No: 01284 757494 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Committee Report 
 

Date 
Registered: 

30 January 2015 Expiry Date: 27 February 2015 

Case Officer: Gemma Pannell Recommendation: Grant 

Parish: 
 

 Mildenhall Ward: Market 

Proposal: Planning Application NMA(1)/14/1289 - Non-Material Amendment 

to planning permission DC/14/1289/R4LA – addition of new fire 
exist on north elevation. 

  

Site: District Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 
 

Applicant: Anglia Community Leisure 

 

 

Background: 

 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as Forest Heath District 

Council own the site.  
 

The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

Proposal: 

 
1. Planning permission to make a non material amendment to the originally approved 

drawings 
[...]
Case 

Officer: 

Gemma Pannell Recommendation:   Approve 

Parish: 

 

Newmarket  Ward:   Severals 

Proposal: Planning Application DC/14/2209/FUL- Construction of horse 

walker and re-location of previously approved menage 

 

Site: Brickfields Cottages, Cemetery Hill, Newmarket 

 

Applicant: Mr Silvestre DeSousa 

 
Background: 

 

This application is referred to Planning Committee following  
consideration by the Delegation Panel.    

 
Newmarket Town Council object to the application and raise concerns 

about the close proximity of the horse walker to residential properties.  
 
The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

 
Proposal: 

 
1. This planning application proposes the erection of a horse walker measuring 

approximately 11 metres in diameter with a maximum roof height of 4.5 

metres and an eaves height of 3.5 metres. The structure will be constructed 
of a galvanised steel frame with mesh sides and rubber paving. 

 
2. In addition, a 30 x 40 metre menage is proposed in a revised position to that 

granted last year due to flatter ground further east. This will be contained by 
a post and rail fence and will not include any lighting. 

 
3. The application has been amended since its initial submission, relocating the 

proposed horse walker behind the existing stables.  

 
Application Supporting Material: 

 
4. Information submitted with the application as follows: 

 Location plan 
 Drawings – block plan, floor plans and elevations – as amended 
 Information regarding the horse walker 

Page 16



 
Site Details: 

 
5. The site lies to the rear of 1 Brickfields Cottage, on the border of Newmarket 

with Exning. The site is currently used as paddock land and contains horses 
belonging to the applicant. Access is via the applicant’s rear garden or from 

Exning Road to the west. Studlands residential area is located to the east of 
the application site with a terrace of houses facing towards the paddock. The 
boundary consists of a post
[...]
Strategy (2010), DM1, DM2 and DM47 of the Joint Development 

Page 20



Management Policies document and guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework that seeks to deliver sustainable development. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
33.It is recommended that permission is GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
1. Time limit 

2. Boundary treatment details to be submitted and approved 
3. Limit hours of use for horse walker 9am-8pm Monday – Saturday, 

10am - 6pm Sundays and Bank holidays  

4. No lighting to menage  
5. Compliance with approved plans 

 
 

Documents:  

 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NFC8THPD03H

00  
 
Alternatively, hard copies are also available to view at Planning, Planning and 

Regulatory Services, Forest Heath District Council, District Offices, College Heath 

Road, Mildenhall, Suffolk, IP28 7EY  

 

 
 

Page 21

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NFC8THPD03H00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NFC8THPD03H00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NFC8THPD03H00


This page is intentionally left blank



L

L

L

Cemetery

HIGHCLERE CLOSE

Cottages

Hilltop

Area

Play

1

2

16
12

6

23

13

24

22

20

25
21

18

8

9
11

19

Orchard Lodge

R
o

se
 C

o
ttag

e

Cottage
Chapel

2

16

12

1

6

20

19.4m

Play

ROYA
L P

ALACE

Brickfield Stud

1

22

5

CLOS

.5m
Cemetery

Area

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey
100019675/100023282. You are not permitted to copy,
sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties
in any form. Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions.
See www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/disclaimer.cfm.

DC/14/2209/FUL
Brickfields Cottages, Cemetery Hill, Newmarket

Date: 18/02/2015

I

Scale: 1:1,250

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Development 
Control 

Committee 
 

Title of Report: Review of Framework for 
Shared Planning Services 

Report No: DEV/FH/15/010 

Report to and 
date/s: 

Development Control 
Committee  

4 March 2015 

Portfolio holder: Rona Burt 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Transport 

Tel: 01638 718990 
Email: rona.burt@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Rachel Almond 

Development Manager 
Tel: 01638 719455 
Email: rachel.almond@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To review the procedures relating to decision making 

introduced in January 2014 as part of the shared 
Planning Service with particular reference to delegated 

and committee procedures and protocols. 
 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that this report is noted and 
Members resolve the following matters: 
 

(1) Note that the Council’s website will be 
updated to provide a plain English 

version of the Decision Making protocol 
and Officers will ensure that when the 
protocol is invoked, a clear summary of 

the deferral is given to the Committee 
for the benefit of members of the public 

at the meeting; 
 

(2) Agree that the Guide to Public Speaking 

should set out the allocation of speaking 
slots in one of the following ways: 

OPTION 1: each 3 minute slot can be 
shared if there is more than one 
person wishing to speak (as per the 

current joint arrangement),  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rona.burt@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.almond@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

OR 

OPTION 2: if there is more than one 
person wishing to speak they can 

refer to the first person registered for 
the slot to appoint a spokesperson 
and in the event that no agreement 

can be reached, the slot will be 
allocated on a first come first served 

basis (as per the previous FHDC 
arrangement); 
 

(3) Agree that previous relevant reports 
should continue to be reproduced as 

Working Papers when an item is 
considered again at Committee after a 
deferral; 

 
(4) Agree that policies and conditions in 

Committee reports are listed by name or 
code unless a particular policy wording 
needs more detailed discussion in the 

report or a bespoke condition is 
recommended; and 

 
(5) Agree that the Joint Task and Finish 

Group to consider and agree a Members 

Code of Conduct for Planning be 
convened after the elections in May 

2015 including the appointment of 3 
Members from each authority to sit on 
the Group. The Code of Conduct to then 

be agreed by each authority’s 
Development Control Committee. 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

. 

Consultation: Discussed with Members at training event on 

8 December 2014 and general feedback from 
throughout the preceding year. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 Possibly in relation to minor 

changes to the procedures – some 
savings but some elements may 
cost more 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Page 28



 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 There is a need for any changes to 

comply with planning law and in 
the spirit of shared services to 
keep the same procedures for both 

authorities. 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affect
[...]
have commented that they need better directions to get to 

some of the sites. Officers will look into how more details can be given for the 
location of sites. 

 
2.5 Public Speaking: 

 
The Public Speaking protocol was amended in 2014 to cover both authorities 
with some minor differences. Some Members have raised concern that if more 

than one person registers to speak on one of the slots (for example, as an 
objector) the time allocated to speak (3 minutes) has to be divided between the 

people wishing to speak. In the interests of fairness and efficient 
administration, Members are asked to decide whether to allocate speaking slots 
by sharing the time slot or by first come first served. It is not considered 

Page 32



 

appropriate to have more than the 3 slots permitted in the protocol 

(‘for’/’against’/’Parish Council’) due to time management but the Chairman can 
vary procedures as necessary where it would assist the conduct of the meeting. 

 

2.6 Committee report content and committee meetings: 
 

The format of the committee reports was changed in January 2014 and there 
have been some minor changes made to the report format over the last 14 
months in response to points raised by Members, for example, the inclusion of a 

layout plan as well as a site location plan within the report. Comments made at 
the review workshop in December 2014 were: 

 
 Reports are too long 
 Format of reports is neater but still some inconsistency 

 No need to quote the detail of every policy, a list of relevant policies will 
suffice 

 Are all working papers necessary? Members should retain their papers 
when an item is deferred rather than the original report being reproduced 
as a Working Paper when the item is referred back to Committee. 

 Conditions should just refer to the standard code where applicable unless 
the condition is bespoke 

 Shorter officer presentations needed when all the detail is in the report. 
 

The nature of determining planning appli
[...]
der for Members to contact the case officer at an early stage where 

they wish to be kept informed of progress of individual cases. In addition, the 
Public Access system on the Council’s website can be used to track applications 

of particular interest to Members. With regard to training Members of the 
Committee, there is a full programme of training specific to Development 
Control Committee being planned after the elections and views will be sought 

from Members on future topics to cover in the continuing Joint Member 
Learning and Development Programme. A full list of the suffix codes used on 

planning application references numbers will be circulated to Members in due 
course. 

 

3. Update on items 9, 10 and 11 of the original framework (Paragraph 
1.2.1 above): 

 
3.1 Members Code of Conduct for Planning: 
 

When the framework was originally agreed in September 2013, Members 
resolved to set up a Joint Task and Finish Group to consider a Code of Conduct 

for Planning. This has not been convened yet. It is recommended that this is 
convened after the elections and Members of the group will be appointed from a 
meeting of the DC Committee after May 2015. 

 
3.2 Quarterly Monitoring Reports: 

 
The report will be brought to Committee in April 2015. These reports will then 

be produced regularly. 
 
3.3 Protocol for Concept Statements, Masterplans and Development Briefs: 

 
 Verbal update to be given at meeting. 

 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Planning Application NMA(1)/14/1289 - The Gym Mildenhall, District Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall
	Location Plan
	Site Plan

	5 Planning Application DC/14/2209/FUL - Brickfields Cottages, Cemetery Hill, Newmarket
	Location Plan
	Site Plan

	6 Review of Framework for Shared Planning Services



Minutes of the meeting


DEV.FH.03.04.2015 
 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 4 March 2015 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Chris Barker 
Vice Chairman Andy Drummond 

 

Michael Anderson 
Bill Bishop 

John Bloodworth 
David Bowman 
Rona Burt 

Simon Cole 
Roger Dicker 

 

David Gathercole 
Warwick Hirst 

Tim Huggan 
Carol Lynch 
Tony Simmons 

Eddie Stewart 
Tony Wheble 

 
 

24. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

25. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes at the meeting. 

 

26. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 were unanimously 

accepted by the Committee as an accurate record and were signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

27. Announcement by Development Manager  
 

Prior to the consideration of the applications listed on the agenda the 
Development Manager advised the Committee that since publication of the 
agenda the Council had formally adopted its Development Management 

Policies; therefore they were no longer ‘emerging policies’ as referenced in 
Report Nos DEV/FH/15/008 and DEV/FH/15/009.  Likewise, the saved policies 

also referenced in the reports from the Forest Heath Local Plan 1995 were 
therefore no longer relevant and should be disregarded. 



DEV.FH.03.04.2015 
 

 

28. Planning Application NMA(1)/14/1289 - The Gym Mildenhall, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall (Report No DEV/FH/15/008)  

 
Non-material amendment to planning permission DC/14/1289/F4LA – 

addition of new fire exit on north elevation. 
 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee as 

Forest Heath District Council were the owners of the site. 
 

Officers were recommending that the application be granted as set out in 
Paragraph 14 of Report No DEV/FH/15/008. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that: 
 

The non-material amendment be GRANTED. 
 

29. Planning Application DC/14/2209/FUL - Brickfields Cottages, 
Cemetery Hill, Newmarket (Report No DEV/FH/15/009)  
 
Construction of horse walker and re-location of previously approved ménage. 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 

consideration by the Delegation Panel and because Newmarket Town Council 
raised concerns with regard to the close proximity of the horse walker to 
residential properties. 

 
A Member site visit had been held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 

recommending that planning permission be granted as set out in Paragraph 
33 of Report No DEV/FH/15/009. 
 

The Senior Planner advised the Committee that since publication of the 
agenda one further email of representation had been received which covered 

most of the points raised previously (as set out in Paragraph 13 of the report) 
together with additional reference to: 

 Concern at young children in residential properties having their sleep 

disturbed; 
 Noise pollution from music; and 

 Issues with being subjected to overhearing the bad language 
associated with the racing fraternity. 

 

The Officer also informed Members that an additional condition needed to be 
added to the list in Paragraph 33 to ensure that the rubber matting within the 

horse walker was retained and maintained. 
 

Councillor Andy Drummond welcomed the additional condition but made 
reference to the limits set for the hours of use of the horse walker (condition 
No 3 in Paragraph 33).  He proposed that these limits should be amended and 

set at no more than 9.00am – 6.00pm Monday to Saturday and 10.00am – 
4.00pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  He proposed that the application be 

approved inclusive of the additional condition re the matting and with his 
amendment to the hours of use.  His proposal was duly seconded by 
Councillor Eddie Stewart. 



DEV.FH.03.04.2015 
 

 
A number of Members supported the proposed amendment to the maximum 

hours of use of the horse walker.  However, some raised questions as to the 
impact the seasons would have on the hours of use as no lighting was to be 

installed; meaning they would be limited to daylight hours of usage. 
 
The Development Manager proposed that condition No 3 be amended further 

in order to allow the Head of Planning and Growth, in consultation with the 
Committee Chairman and Cabinet Member for Planning, Housing and 

Transport, to consult with colleagues in Environmental Services with regard to 
the precise hours of use of the horse walker, but that the maximum be set as 
proposed by Councillor Drummond.   Councillor Drummond and Councillor 

Stewart confirmed they were happy to take this further amendment on board 
as part of their motion. 

 
Councillor Carol Lynch then proposed a further motion in that the application 
be approved as per the Officer recommendation set out in Paragraph 33 (with 

no amendments).  However, this motion was not seconded by another 
Member of the Committee. 

 
The Chairman, therefore, put Councillor Drummond’s motion to the vote and 

with 11 voting for the motion, 4 against and with 1 abstention it was resolved 
that: 
 

Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time limit; 
2. Boundary treatment details to be submitted and approved; 
3. Limit hours of use for horse walker to a maximum of 9.00am – 6.00pm 

Monday – Saturday and 10.00am – 4.00pm Sundays and Bank 
Holidays and that Delegated Authority be given to the Head of Planning 

and Growth, in consultation with the Committee Chairman and Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Housing and Transport, to consult with 
colleagues in Environmental Services with regard to the precise hours 

of use of the horse walker (bearing in mind the seasonal variations to 
daylight hours); 

4. No lighting to ménage;  
5. Compliance with approved plans; and 
6. Rubber matting within the horse walker to be retained and maintained. 

 
Councillor Tim Huggan joined the meeting at 6.19pm during the preliminary 

discussion of the above item. 
 

30. Review of Framework for Shared Planning Services (Report No 
DEV/FH/15/010)  

 
The Development Manager presented this report which reviewed the 

procedures relating to decision making that were introduced in January 2014 
as part of the shared Planning Service; with particular reference to delegated 

and committee procedures and protocols. 
 



DEV.FH.03.04.2015 
 

The Officer highlighted those working practices which had been amended as 
of January 2014, and outlined the proposed further changes as set out in the 

recommendations. 
 

Members asked a number of questions with regard to the workings of the 
Delegation Panel which were clarified by the Officer.   
 

In response to a query with regard to the application paperwork sent to all 
Parish and Town Councils; the Officer explained that a piece of work was due 

to be undertaken in order to review this process with the aim of promoting 
electronic circulation where possible in the future. 
 

Specific attention was drawn to the public speaking protocol.  Some Members 
had raised concern following the amendment to the protocol which permitted 

more than one person to share the three minute speaking ‘slot’.  The 
Committee was being asked to decide whether to continue with this way of 
working or to revert back to the previous public speaking arrangement which 

only permitted one speaker in each ‘slot’; filled on a first come first served 
basis. 

 
Councillor Rona Burt proposed that recommendations 1, 3, 4 and 5 be 

approved together with Option 2 for the public speaking protocol 
(recommendation No 2).  This was duly seconded by Councillor Andy 
Drummond. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

 That:- 
 

1. The Council’s website would be updated to provide a plain English 
version of the Decision Making Protocol and Officers would ensure 
that when the protocol was invoked a clear summary of the deferral 

was given at the Committee for the benefit of any members of the 
public at the meeting; 

 
2. The Guide to Public Speaking should set out the allocation of 

speaking slots as OPTION 2 (one person per three minute ‘slot’ 

(for/against/Parish Council) allocated on a first come first served 
basis); 

 
3. Previous relevant reports should continue to be reproduced as 

Working Papers when a item was considered again at Committee 

after a deferral; 
 

4. Policies and conditions in Committee reports be listed by name or 
code, unless a particular policy wording needed more detailed 
discussion in the report or a bespoke condition was recommended; 

and 
 

5. The Joint Task and Finish Group, to consider and agree a Members 
Code of Conduct for Planning, be convened after the elections in 



DEV.FH.03.04.2015 
 

May 2015 including the appointment of three Members from each 
authority to the Group.  The proposed Code of Conduct would then 

be subject to agreement by each authority’s Development Control 
Committee. 

 

31. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business raised. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.36 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


